par bearer shares against cash contributions and/or assets
in kind (Approved Chapter I). The board of directors was also
authorised, with approval from the supervisory board, to
exclude the prescription rights of the shareholders in the
following cases:(i) for fractional amounts, (ii) in the event of
capital increases for assets in kind, (iii) in the event of cash
contributions up to an amount not exceeding the existing
share capital on the date when this authorisation entered
into force or on the date when this authorisation lapsed by
more than 10 per cent (whichever value is lower), to the

32 reported statements. The disclosed value of the liquid
assets correspond to the market value. The company has
unrestricted access to all cash. In accordance with IFRS 9,
these assets are classified in the category “amortised costs”.
There were no valuation differences between IAS 39 and
IFRS 9.

48 Annual Report 2019

Consolidated Notes: 15. Shareholders' equity

in EUR Shareholders’
equity

Capital
reserves

Currency translation
reserves

Other reserves/
period result

Total

Status 01.07.2017 2,954,943 8,689,364 976,883 15,398,458 28,019,646

Total result 4,316,072 4,316,072

Change “Other result” -342,966 -117,412 -460,377

Dividend payments -1,772,966 -1,772,966

Status 01.07.2018 2,954,943 8,689,364 633,917 17,824,152 30,102,374

Issue of new shares 295,493 5,791,663 6,087,156

Other result 212,572 212,572

Dividend payments -1,950,262 -1,950,262

Total result 5,687,986 5,687,986

Status 30.06.2018 3,250,436 14,481,026 846,489 21,561,877 40,139,828

The shareholders’ equity that can be ascribed to the owners of the parent company developed as follows in the reporting
year:

Since 1 July 1998, capital reserves have developed from
TEUR 256 , plus agio in 1999 of TEUR 5,233, minus transfor-
mations of the capital reserves and increases from the use
of conditional capital to TEUR 8,689. In the financial year
2018/2019, the capital reserve increased by TEUR 5,792 to
TEUR 14,481 due to the issue of new shares (premium).
The foreign currency translation reserve (OCI) includes all
foreign exchange differences, due to the currency conversion